

EXHIBIT 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,)
Defendants.)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 13-623 (PLF)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FAMILIES USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Inappropriately Seek to Import a Political Battle into a Legal Forum, in Derogation of the Fundamental Purposes of the ACA	5
II. The Language of the ACA Precludes Plaintiffs' Interpretation	10
III. The Legislative History of the ACA Disposes of Plaintiffs' Theory that Congress Deliberately Subverted its Own Stated Objectives	15
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	6
<i>La v. Holder</i> , 701 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5
<i>New Materials High Tech, Inc. v. International Trade Comm'n</i> , 161 F.3d 1347 (Fed.Cir.1998).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	6
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	14
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 716 (2011).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Board of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	27
<i>United States. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	6

STATUTES

124 Stat. 3285 (Dec. 15, 2010)	25
125 Stat. 36 (Apr. 14, 2011)	25
125 Stat. 711 (Nov. 21, 2011).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 36B(2)(A).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	3, 13
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	11
ACA, Pub L. No. 111-148 § 1401	10
ACA, Pub L. No. 111-148 § 1501(a)(2)(E)	9
ACA, Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1501(a)(2)(F)	1
Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act (2010),” As Amended, In Combination With The “Patient Protection And Affordable Care Act,” at 19, <i>available at</i> https://www.jct.gov/publications.html	18

RULES AND REGULATIONS

76 Fed. Reg. 41,780 (Jul. 15, 2011).....	25
H. Rep. No. 112-16 (Feb. 22, 2011)	25, 26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec., S11964 (Nov. 21, 2009).....	18
155 Cong. Rec. S12543 (Dec. 6, 2009)	17
155 Cong. Rec., S12764 (Dec. 9,2009)	19
155 Cong. Rec., S12779 (Dec. 9, 2009)	19
155 Cong. Rec., S12799 (Dec. 9, 2009)	20
155 Cong. Rec., S13375 (Dec. 17, 2009)	20
156 Cong. Rec., H2207 (Mar. 22, 2010)	17

156 Cong. Rec., S1842 (Mar. 25, 2010)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abbe Gluck, <i>The “CBO Canon” and the Debate over Tax Credits on Federally Operated Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , Balkinization, July 10, 2012, available at http://balkin.blogspot.com/2012/07/cbo-canonical-debate-over-tax-credits.html	25
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511, 515 (1989)	12
Becky Bohrer, <i>Sean Parnell: Health Care Law Won’t Be Implemented in Alaska by My Administration</i> ,” Huffington Post (Feb. 17, 2011), available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/02/17/sean-parnell-health-care_n_824785.html	26
Congressional Record Volume 155, Number 198 (Tuesday, Dec. 22, 2009), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CREC-2009-12-22/html/CREC-2009-12-22-pt1-PgS13714-7.htm	23
Dan Diamond, <i>Could Halbig et al v. Sebelius Sink Obamacare</i> , The Health Care Blog (June 11, 2013), available at http://thehealthcareblog.com/blog/2013/06/11/could-halbig-et-al-v-sebelius-sink-obamacare/	6
Dan Diamond, <i>Could This Little-Watched Court Case Sink Obamacare?</i> , Calif. Healthline (June 12, 2013), available at http://www.californiahealthline.org/road-to-reform/2013/could-this-little-watched-court-case-sink-obamacare	10
David Kirkpatrick, <i>Health Lobby Takes Fight to the States</i> , ” N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2009).....	16
<i>Dying for Coverage: The Deadly Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> , Families USA (June 2012), available at http://www.familiesusa.org/resources/publications/reports/dying-for-coverage.html	1
Edmund Haislmaier, <i>A State Lawmaker’s Guide to Health Insurance Exchanges</i> (Mar. 21, 2011), available at http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2011/03/a-state-lawmakers-guide-to-health-insurance-exchanges	26
<i>Estimate of Effects on Direct Spending and Revenues for H.R. 4994, an Act to Extend Certain Expiring Provisions of the Medicare and Medicaid Programs, and for Other Purposes</i> (Dec. 7, 2010).....	24
Ezra Klein, <i>How Do The Exchanges Work?</i> Wash. Post (Mar. 22, 2010), available at http://voices.washingtonpost.com/ezra-klein/2010/03/how_do_the_exchanges_work.html	17
Families USA, <i>Help Is at Hand: New Health Insurance Tax Credits for Americans</i> (Apr. 2013), at 6, available at http://familiesusa2.org/assets/pdfs/premium-tax-credits/National-Report.pdf	7

Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> (May 2009) (care for uninsured adds \$1000 annually to price of health insurance policies), <i>available at</i> http://www.familiesusa.org/resources/publications/reports/hidden-health-tax.html	2
Health Insurance Reform at a Glance: The Health Insurance Exchanges (Mar. 20, 2010), http://housedocs.house.gov/energycommerce/EXCHANGE.pdf	17
Hearing on Health Reform Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce (June 24, 2009) , <i>available at</i> http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Final-Transcript-Health-Comprehensive-Health-Care-Reform-Discussion-Draft-2009-6-23.pdf	2
Hearing on the Tri-Committee Proposal for Health Care Reform Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor (June 23, 2009) (statement of Ron Pollack, Executive Director, Families USA), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111hhrg50479/html/CHRG-111hhrg50479.htm	2
House Committee on the Budget Holds a Markup on the Reconciliation Act of 2010, Roll Call, 2010 WL 941012 (Mar. 15, 2010).	22
House Report 112-254, at 3, <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CRPT-112hrpt254/html/CRPT-112hrpt254.htm	22
http://www.sanantoniateaparty.us/about-us/san-antonio-tea-party-board-of-directors-2010/	10
http://www.sunshinestatesarah.com/2011/06/more-on-why-obamacare-will-be-disaster.html (June 23, 2011)	10
Implementation Timeline for Federal Health Reform Legislation, <i>available at</i> http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/1003HEALTHSUMMITIMPLEMENTATIONTIMELINE.PDF	23
Institute of Medicine, <i>Coverage Matters: Insurance and Health Care</i> (2001)	8
Jacqueline Halbig, <i>Baby Death Panels</i> (Apr. 10, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.jillstanek.com/2013/04/baby-death-panels/	10
Jessica H. May & Peter J. Cunningham, <i>Tough Trade-Offs: Medical Bills, Family Finances and Access to Care</i> , Center for Studying Health System Change, Issue Brief 85 (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.hschange.org/CONTENT/689/689.pdf	9
Kaiser Family Foundation, Subsidy Calculator, <i>available at</i> http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator/	7

Kathleen Sebelius, HHS Secretary, National Press Club (Apr. 6, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://gantdaily.com/2010/04/07/hhs-secretary-sebelius-warns-americans-against-health-insurance-crooks	21
Kevin Sack, <i>Opposing the Health Law, Florida Refuses Millions</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/01/us/01florida.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0	26
KMCO Talk Radio (Dec. 4, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.stationcaster.com/player_skinned.php?s=1071&c=5141&f=1215471	10
<i>Lower Taxes, Lower Premiums: The New Health Insurance Tax Credit</i> , Families USA Foundation (Sept. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.familiesusa.org/assets/pdfs/health-reform/Premium-Tax-Credits.pdf	7
Michael Cannon, <i>50 Vetoes: How States Can Stop the Obama Health Law</i> , Cato Institute, <i>available at</i> http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/50-vetoes-white-paper_1.pdf	6
Michael Cannon, <i>Dislodging Obamacare</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 30, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://articles.latimes.com/2012/nov/30/opinion/la-oe-cannon-defeat-obamacare-20121130	6
Michael Cannon, <i>No to Exchanges, Expansion</i> , Cato Institute, <i>available at</i> http://www.cato.org/publications/commentary/no-exchanges-expansion	6
Michael Cannon, <i>ObamaCare: The Plot Thickens</i> , 14 Harvard Health Pol. Rev. 36, 38 (2013)	6
Michael Cannon, <i>Save the Knives for ObamaCare: Four Ways to Actually Defund the ACA</i> , Forbes, Oct. 18, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.forbes.com/sites/michaelcannon/2013/10/18/save-the-knives-for-obamacare-four-ways-to-actually-defund-the-aca/	6
Misty Williams, <i>Voices on Health Care</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Sept. 23, 2013	8
Neal J. Meropol <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and Implications</i> J. Clin. Oncol. 180, 182 (2007)	9
News Release, <i>Cochran & Wicker: Report Raises Serious Concerns about Costs & Impact of Senate Health Reform Bill</i> (Dec. 11, 2009)	23
Newsmax, Mar. 17, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.newsmax.com/InsideCover/US-Health-Overhaul-States/2010/03/17/id/353087	17

Philip Rucker, <i>S.C. Senator Is A Voice Of Reform Opposition</i> , Washington Post, July 28, 2009 (noting the potential for South Carolina not to develop an exchange), <i>available at</i> http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2009-07-28/politics/36871540_1_health-care-reform-health-care-fight-health-care	16
President Barack Obama Hosts a Bipartisan, Bicameral Summit on Health Care, Roll Call, 2010 WL 662003 (Feb. 25, 2010)	25
President Barack Obama Holds a Townhall Event, Nashua, New Hampshire, Roll Call (Feb. 2, 2010), 2010 WL 358122.....	25
Rep. Joe Sestak: News Release, <i>Rep. Sestak Votes for Final Passage of Historic Health Care Reform Legislation</i> (Mar. 23, 2010), WLNR 6031395.....	20
Ricardo Alonso-Zaldivar, <i>The Haves and Have-Notes as Health Care Markets Open</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 11, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://bigstory.ap.org/article/haves-and-have-nots-health-care-markets-open	8
Robert Pear, <i>Judge Allows Legal Challenge Of Law To Continue</i> (November 11, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/news/affordable-care-act/2013/10/22/judge-allows-legal-challenge-of-law-to-continue	10
Sarah Kliff, <i>Could One Word Take Down Obamacare?</i> , Wash. Post, Jul. 16, 2012 (quoting Michael Cannon: “the Achilles’ heel” of the ACA), <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2012/07/16/could-a-missing-word-take-down-obamacare/	6
Sarah Rumpf, <i>Yes, tax bills have to originate in the House. No, Obamacare didn't violate this rule</i> (June 29, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.sunshinestatesarah.com/2012/06/yes-tax-bills-have-to-originate-in.html (June 29, 2012).....	10
Sen. Al Franken: <i>Statement on Comprehensive Health Reform</i> (Nov. 4, 2009) WLNR 22128497.....	21
Sen. John Kerry, News Release (Dec. 21, 2009), 2009 WLNR 25632742	20
Sen. Mark Pryor, News Release (Dec. 24, 2009), 2009 WLNR 26018100 (law “provides premium relief for 323,000 Arkansans to make coverage affordable”)	20
Sen. Mary Landrieu, <i>Breaking: Landrieu Supports Passage of Historic Senate Health Care Bill</i> (Dec. 22, 2009) WLNR 25819782.....	20
Sen. Russell Feingold: <i>Feingold Issues Statement on the Health Care, Education Affordability Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> (Mar. 25, 2010), 2010 WLNR 6142152	20

State Perspectives on Insurance Exchanges: Implementing Health Reform In An Uncertain Environment, <i>available at</i> http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/1109NGAEXCHANGESSUMMARY.PDF	23
“States Seeking to Ban Mandatory Health Insurance,” Fox News (Feb. 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2010/02/01/states-seeking-ban-mandatory-health-insurance/	16
Steve Benen, <i>Prepping for Health Care Reform Nullification</i> , Wash. Monthly, Sept. 4, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonmonthly.com/archives/individual/2009_09/019781.php	17
The Health Insurance Exchanges (Mar. 20, 2010), http://housedocs.house.gov/energycommerce/EXCHANGE.pdf	18
<i>The Uninsured and the Difference Health Insurance Makes</i> , Kaiser Comm. on Medicaid & the Uninsured (Sept. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/1420-14.pdf	8, 9
Tyler Durden, <i>Legal Glitch “Has the Potential to Sink Obamacare,”</i> L.A. Times, Oct. 26, 2013 (quoting Michael Cannon), <i>available at</i> http://www.zerohedge.com/news/2013-10-26/legal-glitch-has-potential-sink-obamacare	6
